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	INFS110 Practice Lab Exam 3
	Andrews University
School of Business

Department of MMIS


MS Excel and Access
Exam Pointers:
· IN THE REAL EXAM YOU WILL NOT BE ALLOWED LOGIN INTO YOUR COMPUTERS. SO WAIT UNTIL YOUR TEACHER LOGS YOU IN
· You are allowed ONE STANDARD (8.5 X11) sheet of HAND WRITTEN NOTES as your reference during the exam.  We will not accept PRINTED OR TYPED notes.  If you bring TYPE or PRINTED notes, the Teacher has the right to confiscate your material.
· Leave your cell phones off or in silent mode and packet it away.

· This is exam is tested based on individual effort not on group effort.  There will be no collaboration effort of any form between individuals. If caught you might forfeit your exam and receive an automatic failure for the test.
· You are not allowed to use any digital help features aside from your HAND WRITTEN NOTES. If caught you might receive an automatic failure for the test. 

· Your teacher is only allowed to answer clarification questions, NOT HOW TO questions!
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Jack’s Worm Farm – 50 points
You need to create a simple statistical analysis for Jack’s new Fish Favorite Worm Hybrid (Ascaris lumbricoides) using MS Excel.  You will need to show the performance of the product per tons sold in each branch in the Midwest.  You must calculate the frequency, some simple statistical analysis, and be able to graph the results.
Instructions:

1. Open MS Excel and save the spread sheet as Jackworm
2. Merge and center rows A1-G1 (1 pt)

3. In rows A2-G2 create the following column labels: (3 pts)

	Branch Code
	Branch
	# Tons Sold
	Current Product Status
	Frequency Rates
	Frequency Groups
	Branch Distribution


4. In Column A3-A7 enter the following Branch Codes: (2 pts)

	4

	3

	1

	2

	5


5. In Column C3-C7 enter the following Units: (2 pts)

	2200

	2100

	1000

	2200

	2000


6. In Column E3-E10 enter the following Frequency Rates: (2 pts)

	800

	1000

	1200

	1400

	1600

	1800

	2000

	2200


7. In Column F3-F10 enter the following Frequency Groups (4 pts)

	800-999

	1000-1199

	1200-1399

	1400-1599

	1600-1799

	1800-1999

	2000-2199

	2200-2399


8. In Column A11 enter the following text: Branch Codes (1 pt)

9. Starting from Column A12 add the following codes (2 pts)

	1

	2

	3

	4

	5


10. In column B11 enter the following text: Branch(1 pt)

11. Starting from Column B12 add the following branches: (5 pts)

	Niles, MI

	Chicago, IL

	Benton Harbor, MI

	Lansing, MI

	South Bend, ID


12. Starting at E16-E22 enter text: (5 pts)

	Statistics

	Average

	Mode

	Min

	Max

	Standard Deviation

	>2000


13. At B3 use the look-up function to collect the Branch from the list starting at B12.  Paste the function to from B4-B7. (10 pts)

14. At D3 determine the product status using the logical statement- IF: if # Units Sold > 1999 and if this is true then the Product is doing well and if it is false then Review the branch marketing plan. (10 pts)

15. Starting at G3-G10 determine the frequency of distribution by using the statistical function Frequency.  Use data from # Units Sold as Data Array and data from Frequency Rates as your Bins Array. (20 pts)

16. Do the following statistical analysis (12 pts)

	F17
	Average

	F18
	Mode

	F19
	Min

	F20
	Max

	F21
	Standard Deviation

	F22
	>2000 ( use the count if )
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17. Create a Pie chart: (10 pts)

a. Set Name to the first row A1-G1

b. Set Values to C3-C7

c. Set Category X labels to B3-B7

d. Set Display Data Labels to Percentage

e. Make sure you create the graph as an object in
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18. Create a Bar Chart (10 pts)

a. Set Name to the first row A1-G1

b. Set Values to C3-C7

c. Set Category X labels to B3-B7

d. Format Data Series to display both Y-Error bars at 5 %

e. Reduce Gap Width to 10
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Truckin’ Marlin – 50 points

Truckin’ Marlin is a small truck and automotive part supplier that just opened and they requested you to create a simple database that will keep track of their invoice and inventory.  You will create four tables which are related to one another.  Please follow the instructions below:

Instructions:

1. Open MS Access and create a blank database. Save the new database as ancientscript. 5 points
2. Create the following tables in Design View with these specifications:

a. Table Name: tblParts 10 points
	Extra
	Field Name
	Data Type
	Attributes

	Primary Key
	partnum
	Number
	Required: Yes

	
	Part_name
	Text
	Field size: 100, validation rule: Is Not Null, Validation Text: Please enter a Part_name, Required: Yes

	
	Auto_model
	Text
	Field size: 50, validation rule: Is Not Null, Validation Text: Please enter the model(s), Required: Yes

	
	model_year
	Text
	Field size: 4, validation rule: Is Not Null, Validation Text: Please enter the model(s), Required: Yes

	
	price
	Currency
	Use default values

	
	qty
	Number
	Use default values


3. Create the following tables with these specifications:

a. Table Name: tblCustomers 13 points
	Extra
	Field Name
	Data Type
	Attributes

	Primary Key
	customerid
	Auto_Number
	Use default values

	
	customer
	Text
	Field size: 100, validation rule: Is Not Null, Format: Must be all upper case, Validation Text: Please enter customer name, Required: Yes

	
	address
	Text
	Field size: 50

	
	city
	Text
	Field size: 50

	
	state
	Text
	Field size: 2, Format: Must be all caps, validation rule: Is Not Null, Validation Text: Please enter state, Required: Yes

	
	zip
	Text
	Field size: 5, validation rule: Is Not Null, Validation Text: Please enter zip, Required: Yes


4. Create the following tables with these specifications:

a. Table Name: tblPaymentMethod 10 points
	Extra
	Field Name
	Data Type
	Attributes

	Primary Key
	paymentid
	Auto_Number
	Use default values

	
	Method
	Text
	Field size: 50


5. Create the following tables with these specifications:

a. Table Name: tblInvoices 10 points
	Extra
	Field Name
	Data Type
	Attributes

	Primary Key
	invoiceid
	Auto_Number
	Use default values

	
	customerid
	Number, Lookup: tblCustomer.customer, Sort by customer in ascending order 
	Use default values

	
	partnum
	number, Lookup: tblParts.partnum, tblParts.Part_name, tblParts.model, tblParts.model_year, tblParts.price, tblParts.qty and sort by tblParts.Part_name in ascending order
	Use default values

	
	paymentid
	Number, Lookup: tblPaymentMethod.method
	Use default values


6. Open tblParts in View and add the following records: 10 points
	partnum
	Part_name
	model
	model_year
	price
	qty

	0099223
	Air Filter
	Pontiac Grand Am Se
	2000
	$18.00 
	200

	0774300
	Neon Under Carriage Lights
	All Sedans
	2001
	$12.00 
	12

	0912320
	Air Filter
	Jeep Wrangler
	2000
	$23.00 
	201

	9981233
	Radiator
	Toyota – Highlander
	2006
	$320.00
	43


7. Open tblCustomers in View and add the following records: 10 points


	customerid
	customer
	address
	city
	state
	zip

	1
	John Meijers
	123 Rock St.
	Lansing
	mi
	34322

	2
	Lady Winsor
	77823 Grave Ave
	South Bend
	in
	46661

	3
	Mark Obrady
	6283 N. Glasnow Dr
	Berrien Springs
	mi
	77433

	4
	Jane Goodall
	7723 Monkey St.
	Berrien Springs
	mi
	77321


8.  Open tblPaymentMethod in View and add the following records: 10 points
	paymentid
	method

	1
	Cash

	2
	Check

	3
	Visa

	4
	MasterCard

	5
	American Express


	invoiceid
	customerid
	partnum
	paymentid

	1
	John Meijers
	0912320
	MasterCard

	2
	John Meijers
	0099223
	MasterCard

	3
	John Meijers
	0912320
	MasterCard

	4
	Lady Winsor
	0099223
	Cash

	5
	Mark Obrady
	0774300
	Visa

	6
	Mark Obrady
	0912320
	Visa

	7
	Mark Obrady
	0099223
	Visa

	8
	Mark Obrady
	9981233
	Visa

	9
	Jane Goodall
	0774300
	Check

	10
	Jane Goodall
	9981233
	Check


9. Open tblInvoice in View and add the following records: 10 points


10. Create a query: Display the customer, address, city, state, and zip that live in Michigan. Save it as query1.

11. Create a query: Display the partnum, customer, Part_name, model_year and the price sort by customer’s names starting from m to X. Save it as query2.

12. Create a query: Display the partnum, Part_name, price and the qty where qty < 8. Save it as query3

13. Create a query: Display the customer, partnum, Part_name and model_year and sort by model_year starting from A to M. Save it as query4

14. Display the sum of qty. Save it as query5

15. Display Part_name, model_year and the result of multiplying [price]*[qty] by using a temporary field called total (Use this formula: total: [price]*[qty]. Save it as query6

16. Create a query: Using the a wildcard search for all the customers that begin with j and display the following fields customers, address, city, state and zip

17. Create a query: Display the average prices of books

18. Create a query: Display the customers and Part_names where customers paid cash

































































































2
2

